Declelon Jo. L 20 ’7
‘..--f i ’/
3E7ORE DI RATIR0AD CCLIISSICK OF TZF STA [bﬁf@ '?Jﬁ:g..

In the lgtter of the Applicetion )

of lexchants ;rﬂ*°po*tation Company) LPRLICADION NC. 5982.
for authority to lacrease Lreighv

rates.

David L. Levy, for Applicant.

Setk Mewn end Z. M. Rexingvon. Zor
San Francisco Cramber o< Commerce.

LOVETAND, CCILISSICLEBR:

Tais egpplicatiorn is one of a group of eight filed on
Logust 2, 1920,urder Sectlon 83 of tkhe Public Ttilities ict,for
autnority 1o establlish a uriform schedule ¢f rates, rules and
regulations covering tne transportatlion of frelight between poxrts
and landings on the Secramento river souti of the city of Secramento,
on the Sex Joaquln river west of the clty of Stocktonr, including
Invermediate laxndings on comneciirg rivers and slougns, and points
located om Sex Srencicco 3ey and its tridutery waters.

The raves now In offect by the Nercharnts Cransportation
Company ere practically ldentical witkh those of the other seven
companles forming tre group referred to gbove and whlle the caaracter
of service verformed is climlilax, if not ldentical, the propoced rafes
aro The cSame 25 ThoSe euviaorized by Declcsioz Yo. 7986, in Appliéation

Yo. §5841, lngust 23, 192C, for elght large compenies,represented by

-1-




Woodward Caxmpbell, igext.

Tho schedule of class retes proposed is approximately
25 per cent higher than rates now In offact. L comparison of the
two scales follows:

CLASS RATES
(Rates in Cents ver 100 Pounds)

L 2 3 & 5

Present - 27% 25 21 19 124
2roposed ~ 34% 313 27 15%
Increases- 7 o 5% 5 3

~Tnder the applicatlon the commodity retes vaxry both as
to the percentages of fncreases broposed and, In irstences, as to
the basis upon walch the charges would be assessed. Tke proposed
taxlff als3o containe reduced ratés, additional rules and regulations
and new rate= applying to sexrvice not heretofore covered by scheduls.
4 neering on the application was held &t Senm Framelsco
on Jugunst 30, 1920, at whica Testimony end exnibits were o:fered
on berelf of Lerchants Trensmoriation Compaxy oxnly, further hearing
on epplications of cerrlers assoclated with this company deing, by
reason of Lallure to bring forward Supporting facte, vostponed to a
later dete. Orel testimory addnced went largely to support apvlic-

ant’s allegations as to increased opersting coste, with specisal

refdrence to lebor, fuel, materials and supplies.

Sxeidit Yo. 1 Is a gemexal balance sheet ac of June 30,
1920, showing assets amomating to $95,557.83, ineluding reserve
Zox depreciatlon of y12,105.66. 2ractically all of the vessels
and equipment were consiructed or rarchased new inm 1919. In
cperating statement for the year ending June 30, 1920, the only
full Jo&r applicant operated as & pudlle Wtility, filed as Sxhibit




To. 2, chowes a net profit of only $4l4.82. Tkls ctatement, however,
includes in the operating expenses depreciation on vessels of 127,

on eguipment 15% and on furniture and Lixtures 1GH% per axnum, amount-
ing to $12,105.66; also an interest item of £4,800.00 end, therefore,
" the net profit giver doet not represent the actusl result. 4t the
Commisslon's directior, an operating statement waes compiled msking
an estimato Zor twelve months ending Juze 30, 1921, using the in-
creased raves proposed Ir the appllication and the inereased opex-
ating costs now in effect and In Immediate prospect, averaging

approximately 25%. Tre result is as follows:

Grose operating rovenme $127,058.46

Grogc oporating experses,.
ineluding texez, in- 109.665.74
Surasnce, rent, etc.

Netl operating profit,. 17,392.72

Zesz interest on loan({4,800.) 15 945 as
Depreclation (12,105.66) ’
Tas claimed) -’

Zetlimated net income fox
12 monthz ending June 3C,1921. 487.06
In subnlitting thece estimates spylicent stcted thet it
was hlighly Lmprobable, in view of the idesal opereting conditions
obtalning lest year, upon wkhich theSe estimstes sxre dased, that the
net prolit indicated., or amy profit at 2ll, will be reelized. In

1919 a strike among employees of compoilng lines drove an uaususl

volume oI businese o spplicent; the nigh market price of the

vrincipal commodlities cerried, the resuliing skhort harvest wveriod
and the peak lozdling. added meterislly 4o “ne revenues. These
favorable conditions cannot, it Is svated, recur Ln the ordlirery

course during the next fiscal yoar to “he financisl advartege of

appllcant.




It 1s & metter of comwor knowledge, arnd the recoxd 1n

vhle prococding abundanily chowes, tkhat coverating expenses hsve
greatly inereased during vtae pact few yeers. The depraclaticn
ckarged for the ye&r oxnding Jume 30, 1220, as heretofore ctated,

was 12% on vessels, 15% oxn equiyment ané 10% ox furniiture snd
LTixtures, whica basis 1z in excess of the average clelmed by com-
vanies and Irndividuals operating vescels of & simllar cless in tke
same terxitory. Common carriexs, ac well o other public uwtilitlies,
are entitied to edxn, In addlitlon Vo current oyerating‘expeﬁaea end
2 relurn upon the Investment, an amount sufficlent ¥ meke good
depreclavion 4o the yroperty due o wéar end tear and natural causes.
The loss ls constantly telking vlace and, tiexrefore, an amount of
money showld ve set aside eack yoor for revlacing “he proverty wkexn
the parts become wnfit for furiker uze.  3eceuse ¢ the comparative
newnoss of this equipment the amount ¢ be et azide annually for
depraciation L1s difficultl to determine.

In Apolication IFo. 5841, of Toodward Campbell, Lgent for
elght of the lsrger coxpanies operasting vetween 3an Irancisco,
Secremento and Stockton, the oral testimony on devreciatlion vaerilel,
deponding upon *the clast of the vessel, being 104 on nighk class
boats receiving careful sttention, %o 20% on berges doing the heavy
and rough work, dut in the exkiblts furnished Iin That yroceedlng
the depreclatior waec based wpon 10% per axmum on 2ll of the de-
vreclavive yronorty. In tzat spolication, the cerriers were granted
guathority to Increace reves, it belng chown tkat most of Them over-
ated at a loss before any deductions were msde for aepreciatidn.

The met opersating proflt of this gpplicext.as estimated

for the year ending June 30, 1921, Ils $17,792.72, waile the claimed

value of the property devoted %o tho yublic Sexrvice is $95,557/83.

—lom




If depreclation of 10% be sllowed, or $9,555.78, instesd of
©12,105.66, the estimated ret income would be $8,236.94, or
apyroximetely 8%%.

The Commission doeS ro%t here pasSs upon tie reasonsvle-
ness of g depreciation of 10%, but lc relylng upor the Sworzn
tectimony of come twenty witnesses who appedred In Lp»iication
Jo. 584l ard this Application, Fo. 5982.

The gquestion of depreciation it belng made tae subiect
of an Sndependent investigation and the results of the Investig-
atlion willl be considered whon the revoxts are received Lrom the
carriexrs whose rates wWe reve vermitield to be incrsased.

The proposed rates are ro algher than those now being
assesged by the yrincipel boat lines In the Seeremento River and
San Frenciseo 37 dis@:icts and ln consideration of zll of the

tatements and testimony, and by reason ¢f the coxllitions gexerally

Surrournding the sexrvice, I em of the opiziorn that tihis apvlicetion
should be granted, with the understandling. however, that at the end
oL & perlod of twelve full montkg, dating from tke effective date

of the taxriffs contelning the Increased rates. gpplicant shell

submit to the Commisslon e complete overatirg steatement showing

revenue axd expenses in detail during such veriod.

I recommend the Lollowing form of order:

lexchants Trensportatlon Compeny having spvlied to this
Comissior for euthority to increase and adjust Lrelght retes sxnd
establish rules gnd regulatlons. a3 set Zorth in en exhidlit desig-

nated Iocal Freight Teriff Yo. 3 (C.R.C.X¥0.3) £iled with sznd made




vart of the application, & hearing having beer held tkereorn znd the
matter naving been submitted.
IT IS ZEEEBY OXDEZZD that applicent be, and the same is

hereby authorized to publisk, £ile axd nplace in effect scrzednle

" of rates. rules and regulations conforzing to the sald exhidit,

entitled Tocal Frelght Texriff Io. 3, C.R.C. N¥o.3, accompanying
the avonlicatloxz.

CThe foregoing opinion axd order are hereby approved and
oxdered f£iled as +the opinion snd or&ef of the Zellircad Cormission
of the Stete of Callifornla.

Dateld at San Eraﬁcisco, Callifornis,
<gpiewbar, 1920.

Commissioners.




